

**RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK'S OFFICE**

Feb 06, 2017, 1:32 pm

NO. 94052-5

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III, NO. 339858

MICA CRAIG,

Respondent,

vs.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Anne M. Bremner, WSBA #13269

Karen L. Cobb, WSBA #34958

Evan D. Bariault, WSBA #42867

FREY BUCK, P.S.

1200 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900

Seattle, WA 98101

Telephone: (206) 486-8000

Facsimile: (206) 902-9660

Attorneys for Respondent Mica Craig

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. Mr. Craig is relieved from establishing notice if one of the exceptions to the general notice rule applies.....	8
C. Restatement § 344 does not eliminate the two exceptions to the general notice requirement.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Washington Cases

<u>Amend v. Bell</u> , 89 Wn.2d 124, 129, 570 P.2d 138, 141 (1977)	11, 19
<u>Babcock v. State</u> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 599, 809 P.2d 143 (1991).....	7
<u>Balise v. Underwood</u> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1963).....	11, 19
<u>Carlyle v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</u> , 78 Wn.App. 272, 275, 896 P.2d 750 (1995).....	10
<u>Ciminski v. Finn Corp.</u> , 13 Wn.App. 815, 818-19, 537 P.2d 850, review denied, 86 Wn.2d 1002 (1975)	9
<u>Craig v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 2016 Wn.App. 2963	8
<u>Falconer v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</u> , 49 Wn.2d 478, 480, 303 P.2d 294 (1956).....	10, 17
<u>Hansen v. Friend</u> , 118 Wn.2d 476, 824 P.2d 483 (1992)	17
<u>Hudesman v. Foley</u> , 73 Wn.2d 880, 889, 441 P.2d 532 (1968).....	7
<u>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.</u> , 123 Wn.2d 649, 654, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994).....	9
<u>Iwai v. State</u> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 98-102, 915 P.2d 1089, 1095-1097 (1996).....	8, 9, 10
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 77 Wn.App. 934, 942 894 P.2d 1366 (Div. 1, 1995).....	12, 17
<u>Keck v. Collins</u> , 181 Wn.App. 67, 90, 325 P.3d 306, 317 (Div. 3 2014).....	7
<u>Klinke v. Famous Recipe Fried Chicken, Inc.</u> , 94 Wn.2d 255, 256-57, 616 P.2d 644 (1980)	7
<u>Kroshus v. Koury</u> , 30 Wn.App. 258, 264, 633 P.2d 909, 912 (Div. 1, 1981).....	13
<u>LaMon v. Butler</u> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 199, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)	7
<u>Lamon v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</u> , 91 Wn.2d 345, 353, 588 P.2d 1346, 1350 (1979).....	7
<u>McKown v. Simon Prop. Grp, Inc.</u> , 182 Wn.2d 752, 344 P.3d 661 (2015).....	15, 16, 17
<u>Morinaga v. Vue</u> , 85 Wn.App. 822, 828, 935 P.2d 637, 640-641 (Div. 3, 1997).....	11, 19
<u>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</u> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 205, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	17
<u>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</u> , 100 Wn.2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983)	8, 9
<u>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Pierce County</u> , 164 Wn.2d 545, 552,	

192 P.3d 886 (2008).....	7
<u>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</u> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 485-486, 78 P.3d 1274, 1276 (2003).....	7
<u>VersusLaw, Inc. v. Stoel Rives, L.L.P.</u> , 127 Wn.App. 309, 320, 111 P.3d 866, 871 (Div. 1 2005).....	7

Other Cases

<u>DeLuce v. Fort Wayne Hotel</u> , 311 F.2d 853 (6 th Cir., 1962).....	18
<u>Morrison v. Kappa Alpha Psi Fraternity</u> , 738 So. 2d 1105 (La. Ct. App. 1999).....	13
<u>Overstreet v. Gibson Product Co.</u> , 558 S.W.2d 58, 61-62 (Tex. Civ. App. San Antonio, 1977).....	18

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 343.....	8, 15, 16, 17
